AI translation ・View original & related papers at
chinarxiv.org/items/chinaxiv-202601.00131
Experimental Study of Photonuclear Transmuta-
tion Driven by Laser-Wakefield Acceleration
Authors: Mr. Yongsheng Xu, Wu, Dr. Di, He, Dr. Chuangye, Cheng, Dr. Hao,
Ye, Dr. Shan, Dong, Mr. Bing-Kun, Lu, Mr. Mu-Yang, Liu, Dr. Fu-Long, Could
you provide the full Chinese text you’d like translated, wrapped in ... tags if
possible?

References
[1] International Atomic Energy Agency, Status of Minor Actinide Fuel Devel-
opment, IAEA Nuclear Energy Series No. NF-T-4.6 (IAEA, Vienna, 2009).
[2] X. Y. Sun, L. H. Han, X. X. Li et al., Transmutation of MAs and LLFPs
with a lead-cooled fast reactor. Sci. Rep. 13, 1693 (2023). doi: 10.1038/s41598-
023-29002-3
[3] A. Herrera-Martínez, Y. Kadi, G. Parks, Transmutation of nuclear waste in
accelerator-driven systems: Thermal spectrum. Ann. Nucl. Energy 34, 550–
563 (2007). doi: 10.1016/j.anucene.2007.02.009
[4] S. Chiba, T. Wakabayashi, Y. Tachi et al., Method to reduce long-lived fission
products by nuclear transmutations with fast spectrum reactors. Sci. Rep. 7,
13961 (2017). doi: 10.1038/s41598-017-14319-7
chinarxiv.org/items/chinaxiv-202601.00131 Machine Translation
[5] W. S. Yang, Y. Kim, R. N. Hill et al., Long-Lived Fission Product Transmu-
tation Studies. Nucl. Sci. Eng. 146, 291–318 (2004). doi: 10.13182/NSE04-
A2411
[6] J. Magill, H. Schwoerer, F. Ewald et al., Laser transmutation of iodine-129.
Appl. Phys. B 77, 387–390 (2003). doi: 10.1007/s00340-003-1306-4
[7] K. W. D. Ledingham, J. Magill, P. McKenna et al., Laser-driven photo-
transmutation of 129I—a long-lived nuclear waste product. J. Phys. D: Appl.
Phys. 36, L79–L82 (2003). doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/36/18/L01
[8] A. K. M. L. Rahman, S. Kuwabara, K. Kato et al., Measurement of the
photonuclear (𝛾, n) reaction cross section for 129I using bremsstrahlung photons.
Nucl. Sci. Eng. 160, 363–369 (2008). doi: 10.13182/NSE160-363
[9] K. Horikawa, T. Mochizuki, S. Miyamoto et al., Photonuclear reaction
of iodine-129 with Laser-Compton scattering gamma-rays using Nd:YVO4
laser and electron storage ring. Laser Res. 39, 445–447 (2011). doi:
10.2184/lsj.39.445

[19] D. Li, K. Imasaki, M. Aoki, Analysis on Coupling Gamma-ray to Nu-
clear Giant Resonance. J. Nucl. Sci. Technol. 39, 1247–1249 (2002). doi:
10.1080/18811248.2002.9715317
[20] J.-G. Chen, W. Xu, H.-W. Wang et al., Transmutation of nuclear wastes us-
ing photonuclear reactions triggered by Compton backscattering photons at laser
electron gamma source. Chin. Phys. C 32, 677–680 (2008). doi: 10.1088/1674-
1137/32/8/019
[21] R. Takashima, S. Hasegawa, K. Kato et al., Possibility of transmutation
of 135Cs by ultraintense laser. Appl. Phys. Lett. 86, 011501 (2005). doi:
10.1063/1.1847715
[22] Z.-C. Zhu, W. Luo, Z.-C. Li et al., Photo-transmutation of long-lived nuclear
waste 135Cs by intense Compton 𝛾-ray source. Ann. Nucl. Energy 89, 109–114
(2016). doi: 10.1016/j.anucene.2015.11.017
[23] X.-L. Wang, Z.-Y. Tan, W. Luo et al., Photo-transmutation of long-lived
radionuclide 135Cs by laser–plasma driven electron source. Laser Part. Beams
34, 433–439 (2016). doi: 10.1017/S0263034616000318
[24] Y.-C. Wang, Z.-W. Cao, X.-Y. Sun et al., Study of photo-transmutation
induced by laser wakefield accelerated electrons. High Power Laser and Particle
Beams 35, 091006 (2023). doi: 10.11884/HPLPB202335.230079
[25] S. K. Sadighi, R. Sadighi-Bonabi, The evaluation of transmutation
of hazardous nuclear waste of 90Sr, into valuable nuclear medicine of 89Sr
by ultraintense lasers. Laser Part. Beams 28, 269–276 (2010). doi:
10.1017/S0263034610000145
[26] R. Sadighi-Bonabi, O. Kokabee, Evaluation of Transmutation of
137Cs(𝛾,n)136Cs Using Ultra-Intense Lasers in Solid Targets. Chin. Phys. Lett.
23, 1434–1436 (2006). doi: 10.1088/0256-307X/23/6/021
[27] H. T. Kim, V. B. Pathak, C. I. Hojbota, et al., Multi-GeV laser wakefield
electron acceleration with PW lasers. Appl. Sci. 11(13), 5831 (2021). doi:
10.3390/app11135831
[28] S. A. Reed, V. Chvykov, G. Kalintchenko et al., Photonuclear fission with